ORDINANCE NO. 0210 - 2020

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE RATES FOR WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL IN THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, have heretofore provided that contracting for waste collection and disposal services is necessary and is for public purposes and in the best interest of the City and its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City previous adopted Ordinance No. <u>0210-2020</u>, approving and ratifying a certain Contract for Waste Disposal Services dated August 10, 2015, by and between the City and Bulldog Systems, Inc., as Contractor.

WHEREAS, the City must collect sufficient fees and revenues to enable payment to Bulldog Systems, Inc., of the charges for waste collection and disposal services; and

WHEREAS, the City must collect sufficient fees and revenues for the administration costs of maintaining these services; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it should state the method and basis upon which the costs of the waste collection and disposal services are to be paid by and charged to the residents of the City.

NOW, THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, acting through its Mayor and City Council/Board of Aldermen, does hereby PASS, DECLARE, and ORDAIN:

- 1. The rates for residential customers receiving waste collection and disposal services shall be as follows: The City shall charge a monthly amount for each residential customer or user (account). This monthly amount shall cover the administrative costs as well as the cost of services provided by Bulldog Systems, Inc. This monthly rate shall continue through September 30, 2020 and thereafter until the monthly rate is amended by the City of Shawneetown.
- 2. The rates for commercial customers receiving waste collection and disposal services shall be as follows: The monthly amount paid for each commercial customer or user (account) is dependent upon the size of the receptacle, the frequency of the collection, and the year. The monthly rates are represented in the charts provided below. The monthly amount shall cover the administrative costs as well as the cost of services provided by Bulldog Systems, Inc. The monthly rates shall continue as described below through September 30, 2020 and thereafter until the monthly rate is amended by the City of Shawneetown.

SIZE	EOW	1X	2X
1YD	\$27.61	\$38.22	\$48.83
2YD	\$38.22	\$54.14	\$80.66
3YD	\$48.83	\$64.74	\$91.27
4YD	\$59.44	\$75.35	\$101.88
6YD	\$70.05	\$91.27	\$144.31
8YD	\$85.96	\$107.18	\$179.32

EOW = Receptacle emptied every other week

1X = Receptacle empties once per week

2X = Receptacle emptied twice per week

3. Certain commercial customers pay Bulldog Systems, Inc. or some other waste disposal service privately for their waste collection and disposal services.

- 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and shall take effect to be applied to waste collection and disposal services rendered for bills submitted.
- 5. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and made available for distribution to the public, generally, and the Clerk is directed to maintain a full copy of such Ordinance on file for the use and examination of the public, immediately hereafter.

CONSIDERED, PASSED, AND APPROVED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Shawneetown, Illinois, at the regular meeting held on <u>February 10</u>, 2020, to be effective as provided above and pursuant to vote as shown below.

YEAS:	5 - Steve Wood, Lisa Smith, Michael Blain	
NAYS:	0	June Rushing
ABSENT:	1 - Brandon Vickery	
ABSTAINING: _	0	

David Barker, Mayor City of Shawneetown

Many Larkin

Attest:

Nancy Larkin, City Clerk City of Shawneetown

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I, Nancy Larkin, the duly elected Clerk of the City of Shawneetown certify that the foregoing
Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the City Council/Board of
Aldermen of the City of Shawneetown on the 10th day of February , 2020

Nancy Larkin, City Clerk City of Shawneetown

X:\Documents\MUNICIPAL\SHAWNEETOWN\Waste Collection and Disposal Ordinance 020720.docx